
May 26 1975COMMONS DEBATES

(Royal Canadian Mounted Police) and the Prime Minis-
ter's and Privy Council offices as follows: The purchase of
the 1974 vehicle was part of the original plan to have one
vehicle for the protection of the Prime Minister and the
second to be available for backup purposes when the first
car is being serviced or repaired, and also for security of
V.I.P.'s during state visita. When he was made aware of
the plan, the Prime Minister insisted that the second
vehicle not; be bought until the matter be reconsidered by
the R.C.M.P. and a written recommendation be made by
the R.C.M.P. Such a recommendation was made by memno-
randum, referred to below. In this light, the word "insist-
ance" has been interpreted to mean "strong recommenda-
tion", and part 1 of the question has been answered in this
vein. 1. (a) It is contrary to constitutional principles to
identify individual public servants in matters of this kind.
There were f ive off icers of the R.C.M.P., involving the
then commissioner, involved. (b) Following fînancial
approval by Treasury Board, the then commissioner
approved the purchase on May 4, 1974. (c) Privy Council
was advised by the Director of Protective Policing in a
memorandum dated November 7, 1973. (d) The Royal
Canadian Mounted Police's recommendation to approve in
principle the purchase of a second armoured limousine to
provide security to the Prime Minister and visiting heads
of state was approved by the Solicitor General and sub-

Number of
Canada

(1) Country Manpower and
Immigration

Offices

(2) Cost of Operating Offices (a

1970-71 1971-72 1972-73 1973-74

Order Paper Questions
mitted to Treasury Board for financial approval. on Marcii
8, 1973. (e) The officer in charge, Material Management
Branch, Royal Canadian Mounted Police, advised the
Department of Supply and Services by memorandum
dated July 23, 1973.

2. See reply to part 1.

IMMIGRATION OFFICES

Question No. 1,832-Mr. Frisson:
1. How many immigrant recruitment offices are there in (a) England

(b) Germany (c) France (d) Italy (e) Greece (f) India (g) Hong Kong
(h) Chad (i) the countries of South America (j) Haïti (k) Martinique?

2. In each such country, what was the coat of operating the off ices in
the years (a) 1970 (b) 1971 (c) 1972 (d) 1973 (e) 1974?

3. In each such country, what la the approximate cost per immigrant
for the operation of the offices?

4. Of1 those immigrants coming fromn West Africa, Martinique, and
Haïti, how many applicants chose aa their point of destination (a)
British Columbia (b> Alberta (c) Saskatchewan (d) Manitoba (e)
Ontario (f) Quebec (g) New Brunswick (h) Nova Scotia (i) Prince
Edward Island (j) Newfoundland (k) the Yukon (1) the Northwest
Territories?

Hon. Robert K. Andras (Minister of Mlanpower and
Immiigration):

(3) Approximate Cost Per Immigrant*

1974-75(e) 1970-71 1971-72 1972-73 1973-74 1974-75(e)
$749,500

443,000
364, 000
469,500
147,500
166,000
370,500
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

3528,000 "481,500 3364,500
313,000 260,000 201,500
360,500 279,500 226,000
235,500 213,500 154,000
108,500 111,500 93,000
94,500 121,.500 85,000

199,500 237,000 183,000
N/A N/A N/A
13,000 32,0w0 116,000

N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A

$438,000
200,000
204,500
113,500
91,000

104,500
191,000
N/A
110,500
23,500

N/A
(a) Costs include only those chargeable to Immigra-

tion Vote 15. Costs paid by Department of External
Affairs such as Iocally engaged staff (since 1971-72)
and accommodation, etc., (since 1972-73) are not
known.

(4) Country of last permanent residence and stated destination.

335.67
87.41

138.1i3
57.49
31.98
31.70
61.06
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

8 52.69
140.29
155.25
47.77
35.65
29.43
39.41
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

339.24
134.78
117.73
53.91
41.29
37.88
37.68
N/A
37.42
N/A
N/A

316.44
74.68
62.39
26.27
24.34
15.66
14.59
N/A
65.38
N/A
N/A

S 12.69
46.21
31.80
15.36
25.99
10.14
17.27
N/A
36.37
8.55

N/A
(e) Estimate
*Approximate cost per immigrant visa issued

Nfld. P.E.I. N.S. N.B. Que.

lu -

Y. and
Ont. Man. Sask. Alta. B.C. N.W.T. Total

12 9 68 136 20 5 20
- - 14 1 - - -
- 2 794 32 6 - 1

- 10

-1

- 7 3 74

- 6 884

9 8

2 1

- 286
15

- 838

- 280
12

- 989

- 289
- 12

19736
*West Africa 2 - 16 5 99 492 25 10 60 52 - 761
Martinique - 22 1 1 - - - 24Haiti - - - 4 2,109 56 7 - 2 - - 2,178

1974 (first 9 months)
*West Africa 8 7 6 407 873 43 8 54 180 - 1,586
Martinique - - - 18 - - - - 18Haiti - - - 10 3,458 87 1 -8 3 - 3,567

*West Africa includes the following countries; Spanish Sahara, Mauritania, Senegal, Guinea-Portuguese, Guinea, Sierra-Leone, Liberia,
Ivory Coast, Ghana, Togo, Dahomey, Nigeria, Cameroon, Equatorial Guinea, Gabon, Congo (Republic of) Gambia, Angola, Zaire, Central

1970
*West Africa
Martinique
Haiti

1971
*West Africa
Martinique
Haiti

1972
*West Africa

Haiti

England
Germany
France
Italy
Greece
India
Hong Kong
Chad
South America
Haiti
Martinique

May 26,1975


