(Royal Canadian Mounted Police) and the Prime Minister's and Privy Council offices as follows: The purchase of the 1974 vehicle was part of the original plan to have one vehicle for the protection of the Prime Minister and the second to be available for backup purposes when the first car is being serviced or repaired, and also for security of V.I.P.'s during state visits. When he was made aware of the plan, the Prime Minister insisted that the second vehicle not be bought until the matter be reconsidered by the R.C.M.P. and a written recommendation be made by the R.C.M.P. Such a recommendation was made by memorandum referred to below. In this light, the word "insistance" has been interpreted to mean "strong recommendation", and part 1 of the question has been answered in this vein. 1. (a) It is contrary to constitutional principles to identify individual public servants in matters of this kind. There were five officers of the R.C.M.P., involving the then commissioner, involved. (b) Following financial approval by Treasury Board, the then commissioner approved the purchase on May 4, 1974. (c) Privy Council was advised by the Director of Protective Policing in a memorandum dated November 7, 1973. (d) The Royal Canadian Mounted Police's recommendation to approve in principle the purchase of a second armoured limousine to provide security to the Prime Minister and visiting heads of state was approved by the Solicitor General and sub-

Order Paper Questions

mitted to Treasury Board for financial approval on March 8, 1973. (e) The officer in charge, Material Management Branch, Royal Canadian Mounted Police, advised the Department of Supply and Services by memorandum dated July 23, 1973.

2. See reply to part 1.

IMMIGRATION OFFICES

Question No. 1,832-Mr. Friesen:

- 1. How many immigrant recruitment offices are there in (a) England (b) Germany (c) France (d) Italy (e) Greece (f) India (g) Hong Kong (h) Chad (i) the countries of South America (j) Haïti (k) Martinique?
- 2. In each such country, what was the cost of operating the offices in the years (a) 1970 (b) 1971 (c) 1972 (d) 1973 (e) 1974?
- 3. In each such country, what is the approximate cost per immigrant for the operation of the offices?
- 4. Of those immigrants coming from West Africa, Martinique, and Haïti, how many applicants chose as their point of destination (a) British Columbia (b) Alberta (c) Saskatchewan (d) Manitoba (e) Ontario (f) Quebec (g) New Brunswick (h) Nova Scotia (i) Prince Edward Island (j) Newfoundland (k) the Yukon (l) the Northwest Territories?

Hon. Robert K. Andras (Minister of Manpower and Immigration):

	Number of Canada											
(1) Country	Manpower and Immigration		(2) Cost of Operating Offices (a)				(3) Approximate Cost Per Immigrant*					
	Offices	1970–71	1971-72	1972-73	1973-74	1974-75(e)	1970-71	1971-72	1972-73	1973-74	1974-75(e)	
England	3	\$749,500	\$528,000	\$481,500	\$364,500	\$438,000	\$ 35.67	\$ 52.69	\$ 39.24	\$ 16.44	\$ 12.69	
Germany	4	443,000	313,000	260,000	201,500	200,000	87.41	140.29	134.78	74.68	46.21	
France	3	364,000	360,500	279,500	226,000	204,500	138.13	155.25	117.73	62.39	31.80	
Italy	2	469,500	235,500	213,500	154,000	113,500	57.49	47.77	53.91	26.27	15.36	
Greece	1	147,500	108,500	111,500	93,000	91,000	31.98	35.65	41.29	24.34	25.99	
India	1	166,000	94,500	121,500	85,000	104,500	31.70	29.43	37.88	15.66	10.14	
Hong Kong	1	370,500	199,500	237,000	183,000	191,000	61.06	39.41	37.68	14.59	17.27	
Chad	0	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		
South America	3	N/A	13,000	32,000	116,000	110.500	N/A	N/A	37.42	65.38	N/A	
Haiti	1	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	23,500	N/A	N/A			36.37	
Martinique	0	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A N/A	N/A N/A	8.55 N/A	
		(a) Cost	s include o	nly those cl	hargeable t	o Immigra-	(e) Estimate					

a) Costs include only those chargeable to Immigration Vote 15. Costs paid by Department of External Affairs such as locally engaged staff (since 1971–72) and accommodation, etc., (since 1972–73) are not known.

*Approximate cost per immigrant visa issued

(4) Country of last permanent residence and stated destination.

1970	Nfld.	P.E.I.	N.S.	N.B.	Que.	Ont.	Man.	Sask.	Alta.	B.C.	Y. and N.W.T.	Total
*West Africa	10	_	12	9	68	136	20	5	20	20		286
Martinique		_			14	1	_			20		
Haiti		<u> </u>		2	794	32	6		1	3		15 838
1971										0		000
*West Africa	2	_	10	3	55	164	15	2	11	18		200
Martinique		_	_	_	11						_	280
Haiti	_		1	6	936	40	2		4			12 989
*West Africa Martinique Haiti	4 —	=	7 _ _	$\frac{3}{6}$	74 11 884	141 1 41	$\frac{9}{2}$	$\frac{8}{1}$	$\frac{32}{-}$	11 - 1	=	289 12 936
1973												
*West Africa	2	-	16	5	99	492	25	10	60	52		761
Martinique	_	_	_	_	22	1	1	_	_	_	_	24
Haiti	-	_	_	4	2,109	56	7	_	2	_		2,178
1974 (first 9 months) *West Africa	0											2,110
	8	_	7	6	407	873	43	8	54	180	_	1,586
Martinique		_	_	_	18	_	_	_	_	_	_	18
Haiti		_	_	10	3,458	87	1	_	8	3	_	3,567

^{*}West Africa includes the following countries; Spanish Sahara, Mauritania, Senegal, Guinea-Portuguese, Guinea, Sierra-Leone, Liberia, Ivory Coast, Ghana, Togo, Dahomey, Nigeria, Cameroon, Equatorial Guinea, Gabon, Congo (Republic of) Gambia, Angola, Zaire, Central African Republic Chad Niger University and Maliana Congression of the C